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Report 

A warm and calm evening offered those riders in form and in the mood a chance to have a crack at putting in a good 

time. However to offset that Washington roundabout once again added to riders problems. This time, in addition to the 

usual traffic issues, it was the plethora of slippery road warning signs due to oil having been spilled on the road 

surface there in a traffic accident the previous day.  Nevertheless there was almost a full entry as 41 riders took to the 

line.  

In a familiar and recurring pattern Guy Smith once again was well clear of the other Excelsior riders with yet another 

sub 21 minute ride – his third in a row. That closes the gap to Simon Atkinson at the top of the series leaderboard to 

just a single point. Just one more win would put him level on points but ahead on aggregate times. It’s quite 

remarkable just how quickly that situation has developed as Guy has ridden just a mere nine time trials. 

Two riders finished inside the 22 minute mark; Mike O’Gorman was second with a 21:52, closely ahead of Trevor 

Leeding with 21:59. 

Two riders who were hugely happy with their form on the night were Mark Newnham and Andy Haste. A continuation 

in adjusting his bike set-up seems to have paid dividends for Mark as he took 16 seconds off his personal best with a 

fine 22:09. This was well over a minute quicker than last week. After a number of weeks putting in times of mid 23s 

Andy suddenly put in a spurt to improve his personal best by almost half a minute with a 22:57. Looks like Colin 

Barton has a real challenge to stay with his friendly rival. 

Rick Hughes also put in a strong performance and was just a mere four seconds off his best ever time. 

It was good to see two riders making their first ride of the season with Steve Feest and Nicole Patterson-Lett 

appearing. And their other halves were present too with Michelle doing a fine job as recorder and Clive showing 

everybody just what happens to you when you hit a pothole at speed. 

========================== 

Marc Clothier of South Downs Bikes/Casco was tonight’s fast man with 20:29, ahead of Howard Bayley of Blazing 

Saddles. 

========================== 
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WECC riders in Open Time Trials 

Saturday 20
th

 June / Sunday 21
st

 June 

Just one Excelsior rider in action last weekend and Mike O’Gorman recorded two personal course records. 

On Saturday he rode in the Eastbourne Rovers CC 10 and his time of 22:48 was a 25 second improvement, gaining 

him the win in his age category and placing him 14
th
 overall. 

On the following day he rode in the Farnham Road Club 25 in adverse windy conditions. In a large field of 120 riders 

his time of 57:45 (9 seconds improvement) gained him the win in his age category and placed him 20
th
 overall. 

This coming weekend 

As the season moves into the period of long distance events there is an upswing in activity. 

On Saturday Colin Barton is due to ride the Horsham Cycling 10 on G10/57; his first time on this course. 

On Sunday we have six riders in the Southern Counties CU 50 (which includes the Excelsior Club 50 Championship 

competition). These are Simon Atkinson, Mike O’Gorman, Rick Hughes, Ian Cheesman, Martin Booker and Rome 

Bhamra. 

On the same day there is the Hampshire Road Club 50 on P885/50 and Trevor Leeding has opted to ride in this event. 

The Sussex CA 50 is on the following weekend and we have three riders in that (Rick, Trevor and Mike). 

  



                                                                                   www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk 
 

 www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk  

 

 

 

Worthing Excelsior Cycling Club 
 

 EVENING 10 SERIES  - No 11 (G10/98)  
 Thursday 25

th
 June 2015  

 Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations  
 

Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 3 Guy SMITH WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V50 00:20:57 1 

2 8 Mike O'GORMAN WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V63 00:21:52 2 

3 27 Trevor LEEDING WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V49 00:21:59 3 

4 7 Mark NEWNHAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC S 00:22:09 4 

5 22 Rick HUGHES WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V52 00:22:36 5 

6 2 Andy HASTE WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V44 00:22:57 6 

7 37 Martin BOOKER WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V46 00:23:00 7 

8 21 Darron MUGGERIDGE WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V49 00:23:01 8 

9 15 Colin BARTON WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V54 00:23:24 9 

10 10 Chris PUTNAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V50 00:23:28 10 

11 5 Robert DOWNHAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V46 00:24:10 11 

12 4 Rome BHAMRA WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V48 00:25:29 12 

13 9 Steve FEEST WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V57 00:25:31 13 

14 6 Phil YOUNG WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC S 00:25:37 14 

15 13 Nicole PATTERSON-LETT WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC WV42 00:26:39 15 

16 39 Andrew LOCK WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V48 00:26:46 16 

17 36 Chris BRAMLEY WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V57 00:28:03 17 

18 1 Graeme GILL WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V57 00:28:34 18 

19 14 Colin MILLER WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V68 00:29:09 19 
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Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

20 Marc CLOTHIER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:20:29 

31 Howard BAYLEY BLAZING SADDLES S 00:20:53 

24 Stanley KENNETT PMR TOACHIM HOUSE S 00:20:59 

32 Phil BOARER BLAZING SADDLES V50 00:21:56 

28 Dominic MAXWELL SUSSEX REVOLUTION VC V42 00:22:04 

26 Mark BERNHARDT GS STELLA V52 00:22:08 

34 Rupert ROBINSON CRAWLEY WHEELERS V43 00:22:09 

16 Kevin PLUMMER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V49 00:22:37 

35 Ross STRINGER SVRC S 00:22:45 

30 Rob CHARLES BLAZING SADDLES V49 00:22:48 

25 Oliver FENTON SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:22:57 

23 Robert LUFT BOSSARD WHEELERS CC V58 00:22:59 

19 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO WV40 00:23:06 

41 Adrian CANSFIELD SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V43 00:23:08 

11 Stewart KIRKHAM LEWES WANDERERS V57 00:23:25 

12 Ben CRICK EAST GRINSTEAD CC V50 00:23:27 

17 Jack CHURCHILL BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR J 00:23:38 

18 Alex TAYLOR SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:24:00 

38 Paul CARRUTHERS HORSHAM TRI CLUB V50 00:24:01 

29 Stephen HITCHCOCK BRIGHTON MITRE V44 00:25:11 

33 Bob THOMAS TUFF FITTI V71 00:27:34 

40 Ion TSAKALIS BRIGHTON MITRE V49 DNF 
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Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 8 Mike O'GORMAN WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V63 00:21:52 00:27:59 +06:07 

2 3 Guy SMITH WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V50 00:20:57 00:26:45 +05:48 

3 27 Trevor LEEDING WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V49 00:21:59 00:26:41 +04:42 

4 22 Rick HUGHES WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V52 00:22:36 00:26:54 +04:18 

5 15 Colin BARTON WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V54 00:23:24 00:27:04 +03:40 

5 21 Darron MUGGERIDGE WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V49 00:23:01 00:26:41 +03:40 

7 37 Martin BOOKER WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V46 00:23:00 00:26:27 +03:27 

8 2 Andy HASTE WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V44 00:22:57 00:26:18 +03:21 

9 10 Chris PUTNAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V50 00:23:28 00:26:45 +03:17 

10 5 Robert DOWNHAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V46 00:24:10 00:26:27 +02:17 

11 9 Steve FEEST WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V57 00:25:31 00:27:20 +01:49 

12 13 Nicole PATTERSON-LETT WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC WV42 00:26:39 00:28:13 +01:34 

13 4 Rome BHAMRA WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V48 00:25:29 00:26:36 +01:07 

14 39 Andrew LOCK WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V48 00:26:46 00:26:36 -00:10 

15 14 Colin MILLER WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V68 00:29:09 00:28:42 -00:27 

16 36 Chris BRAMLEY WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V57 00:28:03 00:27:20 -00:43 

17 1 Graeme GILL WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V57 00:28:34 00:27:20 -01:14 

 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

  
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

 
19 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO WV40 00:23:06 00:28:02 +04:56 

 
32 Phil BOARER BLAZING SADDLES V50 00:21:56 00:26:45 +04:49 

 
26 Mark BERNHARDT GS STELLA V52 00:22:08 00:26:54 +04:46 

 
23 Robert LUFT BOSSARD WHEELERS CC V58 00:22:59 00:27:26 +04:27 

 
28 Dominic MAXWELL SUSSEX REVOLUTION VC V42 00:22:04 00:26:09 +04:05 

 
16 Kevin PLUMMER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V49 00:22:37 00:26:41 +04:04 

 
34 Rupert ROBINSON CRAWLEY WHEELERS V43 00:22:09 00:26:13 +04:04 

 
11 Stewart KIRKHAM LEWES WANDERERS V57 00:23:25 00:27:20 +03:55 

 
30 Rob CHARLES BLAZING SADDLES V49 00:22:48 00:26:41 +03:53 

 
12 Ben CRICK EAST GRINSTEAD CC V50 00:23:27 00:26:45 +03:18 

 
41 Adrian CANSFIELD SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V43 00:23:08 00:26:13 +03:05 

 
38 Paul CARRUTHERS HORSHAM TRI CLUB V50 00:24:01 00:26:45 +02:44 

 
33 Bob THOMAS TUFF FITTI V71 00:27:34 00:29:14 +01:40 

 
29 Stephen HITCHCOCK BRIGHTON MITRE V44 00:25:11 00:26:18 +01:07 

 
40 Ion TSAKALIS BRIGHTON MITRE V49 DNF 00:26:41   
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Combined Results 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 20 Marc CLOTHIER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:20:29 
 

2 31 Howard BAYLEY BLAZING SADDLES S 00:20:53 
 

3 3 Guy SMITH WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V50 00:20:57 2 

4 24 Stanley KENNETT PMR TOACHIM HOUSE S 00:20:59 
 

5 8 Mike O'GORMAN WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V63 00:21:52 1 

6 32 Phil BOARER BLAZING SADDLES V50 00:21:56 4 

7 27 Trevor LEEDING WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V49 00:21:59 6 

8 28 Dominic MAXWELL SUSSEX REVOLUTION VC V42 00:22:04 9 

9 26 Mark BERNHARDT GS STELLA V52 00:22:08 5 

10 7 Mark NEWNHAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC S 00:22:09   

10 34 Rupert ROBINSON CRAWLEY WHEELERS V43 00:22:09 10 

12 22 Rick HUGHES WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V52 00:22:36 8 

13 16 Kevin PLUMMER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V49 00:22:37 10 

14 35 Ross STRINGER SVRC S 00:22:45 
 

15 30 Rob CHARLES BLAZING SADDLES V49 00:22:48 13 

16 2 Andy HASTE WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V44 00:22:57 17 

16 25 Oliver FENTON SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:22:57 
 

18 23 Robert LUFT BOSSARD WHEELERS CC V58 00:22:59 7 

19 37 Martin BOOKER WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V46 00:23:00 16 

20 21 Darron MUGGERIDGE WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V49 00:23:01 14 

21 19 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO WV40 00:23:06 3 

22 41 Adrian CANSFIELD SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V43 00:23:08 20 

23 15 Colin BARTON WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V54 00:23:24 14 

24 11 Stewart KIRKHAM LEWES WANDERERS V57 00:23:25 12 

25 12 Ben CRICK EAST GRINSTEAD CC V50 00:23:27 18 

26 10 Chris PUTNAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V50 00:23:28 19 

27 17 Jack CHURCHILL BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR J 00:23:38 
 

28 18 Alex TAYLOR SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:24:00 
 

29 38 Paul CARRUTHERS HORSHAM TRI CLUB V50 00:24:01 21 

30 5 Robert DOWNHAM WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V46 00:24:10 22 

31 29 Stephen HITCHCOCK BRIGHTON MITRE V44 00:25:11 26 

32 4 Rome BHAMRA WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V48 00:25:29 26 

33 9 Steve FEEST WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V57 00:25:31 23 

34 6 Phil YOUNG WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC S 00:25:37 
 

35 13 Nicole PATTERSON-LETT WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC WV42 00:26:39 25 

36 39 Andrew LOCK WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V48 00:26:46 28 

37 33 Bob THOMAS TUFF FITTI V71 00:27:34 24 

38 36 Chris BRAMLEY WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V57 00:28:03 30 

39 1 Graeme GILL WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V57 00:28:34 31 

40 14 Colin MILLER WORTHING EXCELSIOR CC V68 00:29:09 29 

 
40 Ion TSAKALIS BRIGHTON MITRE V49 DNF 
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Event Secretary 
 

 

Adrian Palmer 
 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Allan Orman 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Pete Logan 

 

Recorder: Michelle Feest 

 

Start Marshal: Spencer Kirkham 

 

Course Marshals: Carl Trevis (Findon), Phil Frean (Ashington) 

 

Catering: Bernie Skinner 

 Signage: Mike O’Gorman 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


